of monitoring wells, and the site closure final report.

(16) CONTINGENCIES

Litigation ‐ The District is involved in various litigation arising from the normal course of business. In the
opinion of management, the disposition of all litigation pending is not expected to have a material effect
on the overall financial position of the District at June 30, 2022.

COVID‐19 Pandemic ‐ During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the world‐wide corona virus pandemic
continues to impact global, national and local economies. The District is closely monitoring its operations
and liquidity and is actively working to mitigate the current and future impact of this unprecedented
situation.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021 (Continued)

Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021   75

(17) RESTATEMENT DUE TO CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINICPAL

As a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, the District restated it’s net position
as of July 1, 2020 as follows:

 As Previously

Presented  Restatement  As Restated

Leases receivable  $   -  $   2,984  $   2,984

Deferred inflows of resouces   47,026   3,043   50,069

Capital assets   796,008   8,091   804,099

Leases payable   -   7,424   7,424

Net position   744,223   (99)   744,124

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION, JUNE 30, 2022

76   Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District, San Francisco, CA

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Fiscal Year

2022

Fiscal Year

2021

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY

Service cost 8,114$   7,914$

Interest on Total Pension Liability 31,978   31,091

Changes of Assumptions -   -

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience (1,085)   76